



HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

₹ in Crore

PARTICULARS	Quarter ended 31-Dec-20	Quarter ended 30-Sep-20	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19	Nine Months ended 31-Dec-20	Nine Months ended 31-Dec-19	Year ended 31-Mar-20
	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
Revenue from Operations						
(i) Interest Income	10,710.18	10,825.11	10,727.38	32,325.95	31,683.91	42,647.12
(ii) Surplus from deployment in Cash Management Schemes of Mutual Funds	127.21	176.84	255.35	665.78	860.82	1,102.21
(iii) Dividend Income	2.22	322.97	3.75	623.42	1,078.60	1,080.68
(iv) Rental Income	16.54	19.79	17.99	52.50	48.95	70.36
(v) Fees and Commission Income	53.15	58.83	44.54	144.22	127.06	192.78
(vi) Net gain / (loss) on Fair Value changes	230.32	165.99	39.00	490.34	(328.35)	99.23
(vii) Fair Value gain consequent to merger of GRUH, an associate, with Bandhan Bank (Note 10)	-	-	9,019.81	-	9,019.81	9,019.81
(viii) Profit on Sale of Investments	157.10	(0.61)	-	1,397.69	3,521.30	3,523.75
(ix) Profit on Sale of Investment-Properties	-	-	7.40	-	20.80	35.11
(x) Income on derecognised/assigned loans	410.28	159.04	170.25	752.74	730.30	967.87
I Total Revenue from Operations	11,707.00	11,727.96	20,285.47	36,452.64	46,763.20	58,738.92
II Other Income	9.34	4.74	5.98	15.69	18.48	24.42
III Total Income (I+II)	11,716.34	11,732.70	20,291.45	36,468.33	46,781.68	58,763.34
Expenses						
(i) Finance Cost	6,832.65	7,399.11	7,769.55	22,048.81	23,339.52	31,001.36
(ii) Impairment on financial instruments (Expected Credit Loss)	594.00	436.00	2,995.00	2,229.00	4,639.10	5,913.10
(iii) Employee Benefit Expenses (Note 4)	290.53	181.11	152.99	632.07	453.32	592.92
(iv) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	51.62	35.95	42.05	122.20	104.59	147.74
(v) Establishment Expenses	8.96	7.59	9.44	29.84	35.20	40.37
(vi) Other Expenses	186.04	141.16	179.43	515.26	551.47	716.93
IV Total Expenses	7,963.80	8,200.92	11,148.46	25,577.18	29,123.20	38,412.42
V Profit Before Tax (III-IV)	3,752.54	3,531.78	9,142.99	10,891.15	17,658.48	20,350.92
Tax Expense						
- Current Tax	756.26	592.46	652.64	2,188.09	2,030.02	2,571.68
- Deferred Tax	70.45	69.20	117.86	(144.41)	91.34	9.59
VI Total Tax Expense	826.71	661.66	770.50	2,043.68	2,121.36	2,581.27
VII Net Profit after Tax (V-VI)	2,925.83	2,870.12	8,372.49	8,847.47	15,537.12	17,769.65
VIII Other Comprehensive Income	2,325.84	(1,405.02)	(806.68)	2,939.68	(640.13)	(6,652.31)
IX Total Comprehensive Income (VII+VIII)	5,251.67	1,465.10	7,565.81	11,787.15	14,896.99	11,117.34
Earnings per Share (Face value ₹ 2)*						
- Basic (₹)	16.27	16.24	48.51	50.10	90.05	102.91
- Diluted (₹)	16.24	16.22	48.11	49.95	89.36	102.12
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value ₹ 2)	360.04	359.16	345.81	360.04	345.81	346.41
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at March 31						85,811.65

* Not annualised

Contd.....two



HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

Notes :

- 1 The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 2 During the quarter, the Corporation has sold 25,48,750 equity shares of HDFC Life Insurance Company Limited (HDFC Life) and complied with the direction from the RBI to reduce the shareholding in HDFC Life to 50 per cent or below. As a result, a pre tax profit on sale of investments of ₹ 157.10 Crore has been recognised in the quarter ended December 31, 2020 and the Corporation's equity shareholding in HDFC Life stood at 49.99 per cent.
- 3 During the quarter ended December 31, 2020, the National Company Law Tribunal has sanctioned the Scheme of Amalgamation for merger of HDFC ERGO Health Insurance Limited (formerly Apollo Munich Health Insurance Company Limited) (HDFC ERGO Health) with and into HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited (HDFC ERGO), subsidiaries of the Corporation and Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) has issued final approval for the merger. Consequently, HDFC ERGO Health has been merged with HDFC ERGO from appointed date i.e. March 1, 2020. As at the end of this quarter the Corporation's holding in HDFC ERGO, the merged entity is 50.56 per cent. As per the directions of RBI, the Corporation is required to reduce its shareholding in the merged entity to 50 per cent or below within 6 months post amalgamation.
- 4 The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Directors of the Corporation at its meeting held on September 4, 2020 had approved grant of 3,83,96,531 stock options representing 3,83,96,531 equity shares of ₹ 2 each, at a grant price of ₹ 1,808.75 per equity share (being the market price as defined in the applicable SEBI Regulations), to its eligible employees and whole-time directors under HDFC Employees Stock Option Scheme - 2020. The total charge for share based payment to employees for the quarter ended December 31, 2020 is ₹ 147.12 Crore and for the nine months ended December 31, 2020 is ₹ 194.15 Crore.
- 5 During the previous quarter, the Corporation raised additional capital through a Qualified Institutions Placement of 5,68,18,181 equity shares at a price of ₹ 1,760.00 per share and 1,70,57,400 convertible warrants at an issue price of ₹ 180.00 per warrant with a right to exchange one warrant with one equity share of ₹ 2 each, any time before the expiry of 36 months from the date of allotment, at an exercise price of ₹ 2,165.00 per warrant. Consequent to the issuance, the paid up share capital of the Corporation has increased by ₹ 11.36 Crore and other equity has increased by ₹ 10,273.52 Crore after charging issue related expenses.
- 6 During the quarter ended December 31, 2020, the Corporation allotted 43,89,970 equity shares of ₹ 2 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by certain employees/ directors.
- 7 Consequent to the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic, the Indian government had announced lockdown in March 2020. Subsequently, the lockdown has been lifted by the government in a phased manner outside specified containment zones.

The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact Corporation's performance will depend on future developments, which are uncertain, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government mandated or elected by us.

In accordance with the RBI guidelines relating to COVID-19 Regulatory Package dated March 27, 2020, April 17, 2020 and May 23, 2020, the Corporation had offered moratorium on the payment of installments falling due between March 1, 2020 and August 31, 2020 ('moratorium period') to eligible borrowers. In respect of accounts where moratorium benefit was granted, the staging of those accounts as at December 31, 2020 is based on the days past due status considering the benefit of moratorium period in accordance with the COVID-19 Regulatory Package announced by the RBI vide aforesaid notifications.

- 8 In view of the Supreme Court interim order dated September 3, 2020 in public interest litigation (PIL) by Gajendra Sharma vs. Union of India & ANR, no additional borrower accounts under moratorium granted category have been classified as Non Performing Asset (NPA) which were not declared as NPA till August 31, 2020. However, the Corporation has classified such accounts as stage 3 and provisioned accordingly in the Statement of Profit & Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 and quarter ended September 30, 2020.



HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED

- 9 The Government of India, Ministry of Finance, vide its notification dated October 23, 2020, had announced COVID-19 Relief Scheme for grant of ex-gratia payment of difference between compound interest and simple interest for six months to borrowers in specified loan accounts (Scheme), as per the eligibility criteria and other aspects specified therein and irrespective of whether the moratorium was availed or not. During the quarter, the Corporation has implemented the Scheme and credited the accounts of or remitted amounts to the eligible borrowers as per the Scheme.
- 10 During the previous year, GRUH Finance Limited (GRUH), an associate company, was merged with Bandhan Bank effective October 17, 2019. The Corporation recorded a fair value gain of ₹ 9,019.81 crore through the Statement of Profit and Loss during the quarter ended December 31, 2019 on derecognition of investment in GRUH.
- 11 The Corporation's main business is financing by way of loans for the purchase or construction of residential houses, commercial real estate and certain other purposes, in India. All other activities of the Corporation revolve around the main business. Accordingly, there are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 108 dealing with 'Operating Segment'.
- 12 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable.

The above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 were reviewed by the Audit and Governance Committee of Directors and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 2, 2021, in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2020 have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Auditors of the Corporation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**Place: Mumbai
Date: February 2, 2021**

**Keki M. Mistry
Vice Chairman & CEO**